DEVELOPERS WATER AND SEWER COMPLETION AND PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that FCMMD, LLC, herein called "Developer", is held and firmly bound unto the City of Venice, a municipal corporation, herein called "City", and all persons supplying the Developer or his contractors or subcontractors any labor, services, material or supplies used directly or indirectly in the prosecution of the work herein, in the full and just sum of One Million Two Hundred Three Thousand One Hundred Sixty One and 08/100 Dollars (\$1,203,161.08), lawful money of the United States of America, to the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Developer binds itself, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Developer, to secure this obligation, has deposited with the City, Arch Insurance Company, 3 Parkway, Suite 1500, Philadelphia, PA 19102, Bond # SU1172713, which shall be held by the City until this obligation is satisfied.

WHEREAS, the Developer has applied to the City for approval of a plat for a project to be known as Cassata Lakes Phase 1 and has agreed as conditions to the approval of the City, to install certain improvements as shown on Exhibit "A" dated August 2, 2022 and the City's approval of construction plans by Paul V Sherma, P.E of Professional Engineering Resources, Inc (Engineer) dated January 2, 2021 (approval date), and to execute the bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS, that if the Developer completes those improvements as shown on Exhibit "A", in accordance with applicable City specifications on or before ______, and shall promptly make payment of all persons supplying the Developer or his contractors or subcontractors any labor, services, material or supplies used directly or indirectly in the prosecution of the work herein, this obligation shall be void, otherwise remaining in full force and effect.

In the event the Developer fails to perform any of its obligations herein, the City, upon fifteen (15) days written notice to the Developer may declare the Developer in default and the City shall have, in addition to all other rights, the immediate right to complete or cause to be completed, the obligation secured hereby and pay all costs, both direct and incidental, from the proceeds of this bond.

The City shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees and costs in any action at law or equity, including appellate court actions, to enforce the City's rights under this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Developer has caused these presents to be duly executed on the $\frac{20\%}{100}$ day of

T , 2022.

DEVELOPER:

FCMMD, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

By: MPS Development and Construction LLC, a Florida limited

liability company

As its Manager

Iteshanie L'Janes

Michael W Miller

As its Manager

Professional Engineering Resources, Inc.

Engineering, Planning, Permitting

August 2, 2022

Ms. Kathleen Weeden, P.E. City Engineer Engineering Department City of Venice 401 West Venice Avenue Venice, Fl. 34285

RE:

Cassata Lakes Phase I

PEER Job No.: 18-2381

Dear Ms. Weeden:

This letter is to certify that the cost of the installation of the water and sewer serving the Cassata Lakes Phase I project is \$1,046,227.03. Attached as Exhibit A is a cost breakdown. The letter of credit amount is \$1,203,161.08.

Thank you for your expeditious attention and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Paul V. Sherma, P.E.

cc: Mr. Mike Miller

 $[P:\label{lem:pocs_2018_JOBS_18-2381} \\ kathleen W7-13-22 bondletter w\&s.wpd]$

CASSATA LAKES PHASE I WATER AND SEWER COST ESTIMATE

					TOTAL	\$1,046,227.03
2.	SEWER		1	LS	\$759,706.03	\$759,706.03
1.	WATER		1	LS	\$286,521.00	\$286,521.00
NO.		ITEM	QUANTY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	COST

EXHIBIT A-

P:\WPDOS\2018 JOBS\18-2381\SITEBONDCOST.123

				A January Contract of the Cont		RUCTION, . FL 34243 - Primos: (3						
PROJE	R: Cassala Properties, LLC CT-NAME: Cassala Lakes Ph 1 & Ph 2 EER: Professional Engineering Resources,		er;er;2-7/					Draw; #	21	013-15 REV		
er Wa	rk Accomplished From Start To:	,)	ntitustva	DATE: 07/25/22								
Hern	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT		AMOUNT	QUANTITIES			AMOUNT		
No.		. STAPONANCY SHE	non-	PRICE	\perp		THIS PERIOD	TO DATE	L	THIS PERIOD		TO DATE
	Cassala Lakes Pliase 1 - Sanitary Sewer											10.7
1	8" PVC SDR 25 (0-6" Cul)	1,620.0	LF	\$ 24.45	3	39,609.00		1,620.00	\$		\$	39,609.0
2	8" PVC SDR 26 (6"-8" Cut)	1,335.0	LF	\$ 33.40	\$	44,589,00		1,335,00	3	-	\$	44,589.0
3	5" PVC SDR 26 (14'-15" Cut)	200.0	LF	\$ 66,50	5	13,300.00		200.00	8	-	\$	13,300.0
4	8" PVC SDR 14 (16-18' Cut)	29.0	LF	\$ 85.90	S	2,491.10		29.00	\$		\$	2,491,1
5	6" PVC SDR 26 [16-16" Cut)	684.0	LF	\$ 75.90	\$	50,397.60		664,00	\$		\$	60,397.6
ß	8" PVC SDR 26 (16'-20' Cul)	554.0	LF	\$ 83.20	\$	46,092.00		554,00	\$		s	46,092,8
7	Manhola (0-6' Cul)	8,0	EΛ	\$ 3,845.00	\$	30,760.00		8,00	\$		3	30,760.0
8	Manhole (Lined) (0-6' Cut)	1.0	EÁ	\$ 5,225.00	\$	5,225.00		1.00	1		\$	5,225.0
9	Manhole (6'-8' Cut)	3.0	EA	\$ 5,460.00	7-	16,380.00		3,00	\$	-,-	3	16,380.0
0.085	Manhole (Lined) (6'-8' Cut) MH 18,				T				П			
10	MH 16A	2.0	EA	\$ 7,245.00		14,490.00		2.00	\$		3	14,490,0
11	Manhole (14'-16" Cul)	2.0	EA	\$ 7,668.25	1	15,336.50		2.00	1		\$	15,336,50
12	Manhole (16'-16' Cult)	2,0	EA	\$ 9,246.00	_	18,492.00		2.00	\$		\$	18,492.00
13	Manhole(Lined) (16'-18' Cut)	1.0	EA	\$ 10,180.00		10,180.00		1.00	\$		3.	10,180.00
14	Manhole (18'-20' Cut)	1.0	EA	\$ 9,680.00	3	9,680.00		1.00	\$		\$	9,680,00
15	Drop Manhola (Lined) (18'-20' Cul)	1.0	EA	\$ 11,775.00	3	11,775.00		1.00	\$	(#°)	\$	11,775.00
16	Connect to Existing Manhole (6'-8' Cut)	1.0	EA	\$ 3,070.00	3	3.070.00		1.00	s		5	3,070.00
17	8" PVC Stub and Plug	1.0	EA	\$ 285.00	-	286.00		1.00	S		\$	285 00
18	Lift Station of DIA - Lined	1.0	EA	\$ 350,780,15	-	350,780.15	- 1	0.88	5	-	\$	308,686.53
19	4" PVC SOR 25 Forcemain	155.0	LF	\$ 18.05	5	2,797.75		155.00	3		5	2,797,75
20	4" -45' MJ Bend	3.0	EA	\$ 261.00	\$	783.00		3,00	s	-	S	783.00
21	4" -22 1/2" MJ Bend	1.0	EA	\$ 259.00	3	259.00		1.00	\$	-	s	259.00
22	4"-11 1/4" MJ Bond	2.0	EA	\$ 256.00	\$	512.00		2.00	\$		\$	512.00
	Temporary Blow-off Assembly	1.0	EA	\$ 1,410,00	s	1,410,00		1,00	\$		3	1,410.00
	Restrained Joints	1.0	LS	\$ 1,305,00	s	1,305.00		1.00	\$		\$	1,305.00
	4" FM Connection to MH-16A	1.0		9 1,303,00	1.	7,505.00		1.00	3	•	*	1,303,00
25	(Inside Drop Connection)	1.0	EA	\$ 1,630.00	\$	1,630.00		1.00	\$	-	\$	1,630.00
28	Single Service Connection	19.0	EA	\$ 700.00	\$	13,300.00		19.00	\$	-	5	13,300,00
27	Double Service Connection	29.0	EA	\$ 1,005.00	\$	29,145.00		29.00	\$	142	\$	29,145.00
28	Open Cut King's Way Drive and Restoration 12'-24'		LS	7,435.00	\$	7,400.00		1.00	3		3	435.00
	Mill and Overlay King's Way (includes WM Open Cul) (22.5' x											edoper test
	751	1.0	LS	\$ 24,063.75	S	24,053.75	1.00	1.00	\$	24,063,75	\$	24,063,75
-	Maintenance of Traffic	1.0	LS	\$ 22,395.00	\$	22,395.00		1.00	\$	<u> </u>	\$	22,395,00
	Locale Existing Utilities	1.0	LS	\$ 840.00	3	840,00			\$	· · · · · ·	\$	840,00
-	Offsite Restoration	1.0	LS	\$ 600.00	\$	00,00	0.10		\$	60.00	\$	600.00
	Pressure Test Force Main	1.0	LS	\$ 660.00	\$	660.00			\$		\$_	560.00
	Air Teating	1.0	LS	\$ 4,930.00	\$	4,930.00			\$	- -	\$	4,930.00
35	Televise Sanilary Sewer System	1.0	LS	\$ 6,900.00	5	6,900,00		1.00	\$		\$	6,900.00
1	4		Subtotat		\$	801,799.85			\$	24,123,75	\$	759,705.03
			TOTA	L PAGE:	s	801,799.65			\$	24,123.75	\$	759,706,03
	AND DESCRIPTIONS OF THE PERSON		CONTRACTOR I		1	· T.			THE WATER			

							RUCTION, fl 34243 - Phone (8						<u> </u>	
PROJ ENGH	R: Cassala Properties, LLC ECT NAME: Cassala Lakes Ph 1 4 Ph 2 EER: Professional Engineering Resources,		8D000 7	25.632		4	clasive		Drawn#	211	013-15 REV			
	Verk Accomplished Frem Start To: 5/20/22-7/25/22						CHARMS	DATE:			07/25/22 AMOUNT			
No.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT		AMOUNT		QUANTITIES THIS PERIOD TO DATE		THIS PERIOD		T	TO DATE	
1400	Casseta Lakes Phase 1 - Water					T	2000			1		-		
1	8" PVC SDR 16	4,650.0	ĹF	2	22,20	5	103,230.00		#,650,00	s	4	s	103,230,00	
2	8" DIP CL 351	40.0	LF	\$	43.70	5	1,748,00		40.00	1	*	3		
3	8" DIP CL 352	20.0	LF	3	43.70	\$	874.00		20,00	-		5		
4	6" PVC SDR 18	60.0	LF	5	17.30	s	1.035.00		60.00	s		5		
5	8" Gale Valve and Sox	12.0	EA	S	1,605,00	5	19,260.00		12.00	1	_	5	19,260.00	
6	6" Gate Valve and Box	1.0	EA	s	1,435.00	S	1,435.00		1.00	s		s	1,435.00	
7	8" x 8" PVC Cross	1.0	EA	5	528.00	5	528.00		1.00	5		3	528.00	
8	8" x 5" MJ Tee	3,0	EA	3	475.00	\$	1,425.00		3.00	\$		3	1,425.00	
9	8" Solid Sleeve	2.0	EA	\$	338.00	\$	678.00	0.80	2,00	\$	270.40	3	678,00	
10	8" -45" MJ Bend	25.0	EA	\$	328.00	3	8,200.00	0,60	25.00	s	210,40	3	8,200.00	
	8" -22 1/2" MJ Bend	7.0	EA	\$	326,00	-	2,282,00		7.00	\$		5	and the second second second	
11	8" -11 1/4" MJ Bend	4.0	EA	5	317.00	\$	1,268,00		4.00	3	-	5	2,282.00 1,268.00	
**************	8" Cap	2.0	EA .	5	207.00	\$	414.00		2.00	3		5		
13		1.0	EA	\$	438.00	\$	438,00			\$	****	5	414,00	
14	8" x 6" MJ Tee	4,0	EA	\$	4,965.00	\$	19,860.00		1.00			-	438.00	
15	Fire Hydrant Assembly	1.0	LS	\$	10,190,00	5			4.00	5		3	19,860.00	
16	Restrained Joints Temporary 6" Jumper	1.0	EA	\$	9,225,00	\$	10,190.00		1.00	5		3	10,190.00	
			EA	3		3	9,225.00	2.55	1.00	\$	-	3	9,225.00	
18	Chlorine Injection Point	1,0		1	529.00	-	529.00	1.00	1,00	\$	529.00	\$	529,00	
19	2" Temporary Blow-off Assembly	2.0	EA.	\$	1,410.00	3	2,820.00		2.00	\$	*	\$	2,820.00	
20	10" x 8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve .75" Water Service to Lift Station [170"]	1.0	EA EA	\$	5,045.00 2,512.00	\$	2,512.00		2,00 1,00	\$		\$	10,090.00	
22	Single Service (Short)	37.0	EA	\$	682,00	\$	25,234.00		37.00	\$		5	25,234,00	
23	Single Service (Long)	40.0	EA	\$	798,50	\$	31,940.00		40.00	\$		\$	31,940,00	
24	Locate Existing Utfittes	1.0	LS	\$	900,00	s	900.00		1.00	\$	_	s	900,00	
25	Open Cut King's Way Drive (9' x 23') (9' x 20')	1.0	LS	\$	8,235.00	\$	8,235.60		1.00	\$	ij.	\$	현 235.00	
26	Mainténance of Trailic	1,01	LS	\$	2,550.00	\$	2,550.00		1.00	3	-	\$	2,550.00	
27	Mill and Overlay (10' x 50')	1.0	LS	\$	7,440.00	5	7,440.00		1.00	\$	- 1	\$	7,440.00	
28	Offsite Restoration	1.0	LS	\$	1,500.00	3	1,500.00	0.10	1,00	\$	150.00	\$	1,500.00	
29	Pressure Test	1,0	LS	\$	8,340,00	s	5,340.00		1.00	\$		\$	5,340,00	
30	Chlorination	1.0	LS	\$	5,340.00	\$	5,340.00	1.00	1,00	\$	5,340.00	\$	5,340.00	
	1		Sublotal			\$	266,521,00			\$	5,289,40	\$	283,521.00	
			TOTA	, -	7	3	286,521.00			\$	1	\$	285,521.00	

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY



FIRST TERM PREMIUM FULLY EARNED

Bond Number: **SU** <u>1172713</u> Premium (One Year): <u>\$18,047.42</u>

SUBDIVISION BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, FCMMD, LLC, as Principal, and the ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MISSOURI and authorized to transact surety business in the State of Florida as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City of Venice, a municipal corporation, herein called "City", in the sum of One Million Two Hundred Three Thousand One Hundred Sixty-One Dollars & Eight Cents DOLLARS (\$1,203,161.08), for which the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE Condition of the foregoing obligation is such that, whereas the above bounden Principal has entered into a contract/agreement, dated <u>August 2, 2022</u>, to do and perform the following work; to wit:

<u>Cassata Lakes Phase I, PEER Job No.: 18-2381, the installation of water and sewer serving the Cassata Lakes Phase I project,</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden Principal shall well and truly perform the work contracted to be performed under said contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

SIGNED, SEALED, DATED: September 19, 2022

FCMMD, LLC (Principal)

Michael W. Miller, Manager

(1) 10 . (// 1 DIA

rch Insurance Company

DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO:

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated, Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint:

Austin H Boyd and Edward J Wood III of Bradenton, FL (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding Ninety Million Dollars (\$90,000,000.00). This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds In order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on December 10, 2020, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.'

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on December 10, 2020:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on December 10, 2020, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 31st day of Insurance May, 2022.

> CORPORATE SEAL 1971

Attested and Certified

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS Arch Insurance Company

Stephen C. Ruschak, Executive Vice President

I, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Regan A. Shulman and Stephen C. Ruschak personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Missouri

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal MICHELE TRIPODI, Notary Public Philadelphia County My Commission Expires July 31, 2025 Commission Number 1168622

Michele Tripodi, Notary Public My commission expires 07/31/2025

CERTIFICATION

I, Regan A. Shulman, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated May 31, 2022 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said Stephen C. Ruschak, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this 19 day of September. 20 22

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Insurance - Surety Division 3 Parkway, Suite 1500 Philadelphia, PA 19102

15urance proh SFAL 1977 Missouri

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please contact Arch insurance Company at SuretyAuthentic@archinsurance.com Please refer to the above named Attorney-in-Fast and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

AICPOA040120 Printed in U.S.A.